importance of timing for the securities investment business shall investment opportunity arises,

there is no certainty that the existing cash resources of the Group will be adequate to fulfill such

needs in a timely manner.

Given that the terms of the Subscription Agreement are reached after arm’s length

negotiations between the Company and the Subscriber, the Directors consider the Subscription

Agreement and the transactions contemplated thereunder are fair and reasonable and in the

interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The existing shareholding structure of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date and the

effect on the shareholding structure of the Company upon completion of the Subscription

(assuming no issue or repurchase of the Shares other than the issue of the Subscription Shares

from the Latest Practicable Date to the Completion Date) are set out below:

The Shareholders

As at the

Latest Practicable Date

Upon completion

of the Subscription

(assuming no issue or

repurchase of the Shares

other than the issue of

the Subscription Shares)

Number of the

Shares held

Approximate

%

Number of the

Shares held

Approximate

%

TDX (Note 1) 104,858,000 20.77 104,858,000 14.97

Hong Kong Resources Holdings

Company Limited (Note 2) 84,000,000 16.64 84,000,000 11.99

The Subscriber (Note 3) – – 195,500,000 27.92

Other public Shareholders 315,975,925 62.59 315,975,925 45.12

Total 504,833,925 100.00 700,333,925 100.00

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 9 –

Notes:

1. Mr. Mung, an executive Director, is a director and controlling shareholder of TDX.

2. Hong Kong Resources Holdings Company Limited is a company incorporated in Bermuda with limited

liability whose shares are listed on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange (Stock Code: 2882).

3. The Subscriber will become a substantial shareholder of the Company as a result of the completion of the

Subscription.

Upon completion of the Subscription, the shareholding interest of the existing Shareholders

will be diluted by approximately 27.92%. The Company is aware of the dilution impact of the